	10/18/2012		
·	Form PTO-1595 (Rev: 06-12) OMB No. 0651-0027 (6x6-04/30/2015)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Inited States Patent and Trademark Office	
	B 5th Floor S PATENTS ONLY		
	To the Director of the de SP atent and Trademark Office: Pleas	e record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
21/8/101	1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)	
	Zafer Termanini	Name: Joint Innovation Technology, LLC	
		Internal Address:	
	Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) January 26, 2011	Street Address: 95 Main Street	
	Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name	City:_West Orange	
	Joint Research Agreement	State: New Jersey	
	Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: USA Zip: 07052	
	Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🔲 Yes 🔲 No	
	4. Application or patent number(s):          This          A. Patent Application No.(s)	document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63). B. Patent No.(s)	
	12/799,609		
	Additional numbers att		
	5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:1	
	Name: William R. Robinson	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_40.00	
	Internal Address: Norris McLaughlin & Marcus		
		Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
	Street Address: 721 Route 202-206, Suite 200 P.O. Box 5933	Enclosed     None required (government interest not affecting title)	
		8. Payment Information	
	<sub>City:</sub> Bridgewater <sub>State:</sub> New Jersey <sub>Zip:</sub> 08807-5933		
	Phone Number: 908-722-0700 Docket Number: 110929-002 US Cont.	Deposit Account Number 14-1263	
	Email Address: wrrobinson@nmmlaw.com	Authorized User Name William R. Robinson 127.9689 01 FC:8021 40.00 DA	
	9. Signature: Mr KM	October 12, 2012	
	Signature	Date	
	William R. Robinson Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:	
	Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of		

PATENT REEL: 029217 FRAME: 0693

## ASSIGNMENT

U.S. Serial No.: 12/799,609

Case: 110992-002

Filed: April 28, 2010

In consideration of One Dollar and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I hereby assign to Joint Innovation Technology, LLC, a New Jersey limited liability company, having its principal place of business at 95 Main Street, West Orange, New Jersey 07052, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in my invention or discovery in "INTERLOCKING REVERSE HIP PROSTHESIS" and in the application for Letters Patent of the United States therefor, having the Serial Number and filing date set forth above, and in any reissue, extension, division or continuation of any Letters Patent that may be granted upon said application or applications.

I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to said Joint Innovation Technology, LLC (the "Assignee").

For said consideration, I hereby agree upon the request of said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to execute any and all divisional and continuation applications for said invention or discovery, and any necessary oath or supplemental oath or affidavit relating thereto, and any application for the reissue or extension of any Letters Patent that may be granted upon said application that said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives or assigns may deem necessary or expedient, and for the said consideration I further agree upon the request of said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives or assigns, in the event of said application or any division thereof, or Letters Patent issued thereon, or any reissue or application for the reissue thereof, becoming involved in interference, to cooperate to the best of my ability with said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives or assigns in the matters of preparing and executing the preliminary statement and giving and producing evidence in support thereof, and I hereby agree to perform, upon such request, any and all affirmative acts to obtain said Letters Patent and vest all rights therein hereby conveyed in said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me if this assignment and sale had not been made. For said consideration I hereby also assign to said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in said invention or discovery for any and all foreign countries, including all priority rights under convention, agreement or treaty, and agree upon the request of said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to execute any and all documents that shall be required of me to be executed in connection with any and all applications for foreign Letters Patent therefor, including the prosecution

1

## PATENT REEL: 029217 FRAME: 0694

thereof, and any proceedings thereon, and to execute any and all documents necessary to vest title in said foreign applications and patents in said Assignee.

WITNESS:

gy Alhusten 1/26/2011 Date:

Zafer Termanini

## **RECORDED: 10/18/2012**

## PATENT REEL: 029217 FRAME: 0695

2